Winnewald Day Camp • 21 Cratetown Road • Lebanon, NJ 08833

(908) 735-8336; Fax: 730-7196; winnewald@gmail.com; winnewald.com

Celebrating our 72nd Season in 2023

Federal Tax I.D.: 22 1863230

Enroll at Campium: https://winnewald.campium.com

Returning Users: Log in to your account to update each camper's profile page! Direct questions or problems to Sharon at dochsharongl@gmail.com. **New Users**: Register as a new user – establish a profile page for each child. Please note that the program may work best with Chrome.

2023 Registration Enrollment/Terms/Conditions RETAIN THIS SHEET for your reference

EARLY BIRD ON-LINE ENROLLMENT OPTIONS: 2022 rates are in effect through January 15, 2023. After May 1, 2023, any reduction in weeks will have 2023 rates applied plus a surcharge of \$50.

- 2022 rates apply through January 15, 2023. Payment due date is May 1, 2023.
- Payments online can be paid by credit card (approximate 3% fee), ACH, or personal checks (mail) or cash (at camp).
- There are no discounts for pre-camp days, evening activities, before/aftercare, or special activities.

Weeks added to the initial early bird enrollment will be at 2022 tuition.
2023 rates will apply for a reduction in weeks after April 30, 2023.
Vacation plans uncertain? Sign up for fewer weeks then add at a later time to avoid any penalties.

If required, Winnewald will operate under established CDC guidelines for Covid-19

As per our terms, there will be no refunds, transfer of funds, etc., for days not attended. Additional weeks can always be added at no charge, pending availability.

ENROLLMENT PROCEDURE, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS

- Complete the online registration, select a payment method, or make your check payable to "Winnewald Day Camp." A convenience fee of 3% will be added to Credit Card transactions.
- > Any enrollment changes must be requested in writing via e-mail to winnewald@gmail.com
- > Outstanding balances will be charged to the account on file the last day of camp unless previous arrangements have been made.
- Refunds will be issued the week of August 14, 2023.
- ➤ May 1, 2023 for Early Bird enrollment
 - o Early Bird balances are due. Failure to pay by due date will result in 2023 rates.
 - o A reduction in the number of weeks enrolled will result in 2023 rates plus a \$50 administrative fee.
- > June 1, 2023, and after
 - o All balances must be paid IN FULL unless a payment plan has been previously arranged.
 - o Payments are made online; paper checks should be mailed to the camp.
 - NO refunds or transfer of funds will be made for schedule changes, withdrawal, dismissal, days absent, missed days, or incomplete attendance. *There are no make-up days for any days missed*.
 - o Registration is not complete until all online forms have been submitted.
 - o A 2 percent per month carrying charge or \$4 minimum will be applied to past-due balances after of June 15.
 - o Evening activity fees are due upon registration for the activity; dates will be posted at a later time.
 - O Campers unable to fulfill their campership due to a **doctor-certified illness** will receive a partial credit for the following season. The doctor's note (on his/her letterhead) must state reason, days missed due to illness, and doctor's signature.
 - o A charge of \$25 will be levied for any checks returned due to insufficient funds.

> No camper will be permitted in camp without:

- (1) Without a completed online registration (all forms health, immunization, allergy, etc.) and
- (2) Balance paid in full or a payment-plan on file.

Tuition Enrollment Schedule for Early Bird 2023 @ 2022 Rates (November 1 – January 15)

2023 Weeks: (1) 6/26 (2) 7/3 (3) 7/10 (4) 7/17 (5) 7/24 (6) 7/31 (7) 8/7 *Closed July 4

Pre-Camp**	7 Weeks \$2746	2022 Weeks		
\$80/day, \$375/week	6/26 - 8/11	Wk. 1 (6/26-76/30)	Wk. 3 (7/10-7/14)	Wk. 5 (7/24–7/28)
P1, 6/19 P4, 6/22		Wk. 2 (7/3-7/7)*	Wk. 4 (7/17-7/21)	Wk. 6 (7/31-8/5)
P2, 6/20 P5, 6/23				
P3, 6/21				

Tuition (any weeks): 6 Wks., \$2426; 5 Wks., \$2100; 4 Wks., \$1722; 3 Wks., \$1339; 2 Wks., \$892; 1 Wk., \$450

*Due to our sliding tuition structure, a \$50 discount will be applied campers enrolling ONLY in Week 2, Wks. 1 and 2 OR Wks. 2 and 3.

If additional weeks are added, the regular tuition applies, and the discount will be invalidated.

2023 Tuition Schedule Effective January 16, 2023

Any Weeks Options	Tuition
7 Weeks	2830
6 Weeks	2510
5 Weeks	2165
4 Weeks	1775
3 Weeks	1380
2 Weeks	920
1 Week	460

EXTRA HOURS OPTIONS: 7:00 – 8:45 and 4:15 – 6:00; Per Diem flat rate is in effect before 8:45 or after 4:15

Pre-registered Extra Hours	Bank for Occasional Use	Per Diem Flat Rate \$20 each a.m./p.m.			
Mornings from 7 a.m. until camp begins \$45/week	\$8/hour Paid in Advance Only.	Payable daily at the office or your account			
Afternoons 4:15 until 6 p.m\$50/week	No refunds will be issued for	will be charged.			
Both morning and afternoon\$85/week	unused bank hours.	After 6 p.m., \$1 per minute per child			
**Pre-camp a.m. \$9.45/day; p.m. \$10.50/day; \$84/week for both a.m. and p.m.					

PREPAID BANK HOUR FEES – Hour increments only (\$8/hour) – <u>Avoid per diem fees by purchasing Bank Hours.</u> Fee applicable between 7 - 8:45 (2 hrs.) and 8 - 8:45 (1 hr.); 4:15 - 5 (1 hr.) and 4:15 - 6 (2 hrs.); full hour fees only.

For Campers with an IEP, 504, or Medical Management Plan

- o If the child has an IEP, a 504-accommodation plan, or a Medical Management Plan, final acceptance into camp will be made pending review of these documents and a personal interview submission of these documents is part of the registration process. Registration should be completed 4 weeks prior to the beginning of the camper's enrollment.
- o A personal interview will be scheduled with the parent and prospective camper.
- o Completion of the Medical Management Plan Form and Release Form, if necessary.
 - Holiday Gift Certificates available for tuition and/or evening events.
 Seasoned firewood available for delivery or pickup.

The Camp reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to deny enrollment or dismiss/suspend any camper if, in the camp's judgment, the family, including parents or guardians, consistently act in a manner that precludes a positive and constructive working relationship between the parents and the Camp or does not pay specified tuition and fees, or the camper is not suited to the Camp's program because of previously undisclosed behavioral or previously undisclosed conditions requiring intensive medical intervention, or the camper does not abide by Winnewald rules, regulations and policies.

^{**}Minimum of 25 campers per day enrolled by May 15 is needed. Decision will be made prior to June 1.